505069020 08/29/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5115776

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EON LABS, INC.	08/24/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SANDOZ INC.
Street Address:	100 COLLEGE RD. WEST
Internal Address:	SUITE 400
City:	PRINCETON
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08540

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9029607

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)260-7714

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3036402525

Email: darla.graff@akerman.com

Correspondent Name: DARLA GRAFF Address Line 1: 1900 16TH ST Address Line 2: **SUITE 1700**

Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	059367-0245056	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DARLA A. GRAFF	
SIGNATURE:	/Darla A Graff/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/29/2018	

Total Attachments: 4

source=46215382_1#page1.tif source=46215382_1#page2.tif source=46215382_1#page3.tif source=46215382_1#page4.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 046737 FRAME: 0081

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment is effective as of Argust 24th, 2018 (the "Effective Date"), by and between Eon Labs Inc., a Delaware corporation, with offices at 100 College Road West, Princeton, New Jersey 08540 ("Assignor"), and Sandoz Inc., a Colorado corporation, with offices at 100 College Road West, Princeton, New Jersey 08540 ("Assignee"). Assignor and Assignee are sometimes referred to herein individually as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties".

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to sell, transfer, assign and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to certain Patent Rights (the "<u>Assigned Patent Rights</u>"), including the Patents identified on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the covenants and agreements contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the adequacy and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Conveyance</u>. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under (a) the Assigned Patent Rights, (b) divisionals, continuations, and continuations-in-part that claim priority to any Assigned Patent Rights to the extent the claims thereof are entirely supported (in accordance with the laws of the jurisdiction in which such patent was granted and such application is pending) by such Assigned Patent Rights, (c) reissues, renewals, reexaminations, substitutions, extensions, or additions of the Assigned Patent Rights to the extent the claims thereof are entirely supported (in accordance with the laws of the jurisdiction in which such patent was granted and such application is pending) by such Assigned Patent Rights, (d) foreign equivalents of the Assigned Patent Rights to the extent the claims thereof are entirely supported (in accordance with the laws of the jurisdiction in which such patent was granted and such application is pending) by such Assigned Patent Rights, (e) rights to apply for, prosecute and obtain patents in respect of any of the inventions in any country of the world to the extent the claims thereof are fully supported by the Assigned Patent Rights, including the right to claim priority from the Assigned Patent Rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and under any and all other applicable treaties and agreement which afford similar priority-claiming privileges in all countries of the world, and (f) all rights accruing under, and causes of action and other remedies with respect to, the foregoing, including the right to sue for and to recover damages and other remedies in respect of any past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Assigned Patent Rights.
- 2. <u>Issuance and Recordation</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue any and all Assigned Patent Rights to Assignee, its successors and assigns. Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign jurisdiction, to record Assignee as the Assignee and owner of the Assigned Patent Rights. Assignee shall have the right to record this Patent Assignment with all applicable governmental authorities and registrars so as to perfect its ownership of the Assigned Patent Rights.
- 3. <u>No Modification</u>. The Parties acknowledge and agree that nothing contained in this Patent Assignment is intended to or shall be deemed to modify, alter, amend or otherwise change any of the

PATENT REEL: 046737 FRAME: 0082 rights or obligations of Assignee or Assignor. The entire consideration for the assignment granted under this Patent Assignment shall form part of the Payment.

- 4. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Patent Assignment shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts (including by facsimile or electronic .pdf submission), each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which shall constitute one and the same agreement and shall become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the Parties and delivered to the other Party, it being understood that both Parties need not sign the same counterpart.
- 6. <u>Interpretation</u>. The heading references herein are for convenience purposes only, do not constitute a part of this Patent Assignment and shall not be deemed to limit or affect any of the provisions hereof.
- 7. Further Assurances. Upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, Assignor agrees to provide reasonable cooperation and assistance as is reasonably required by Assignee to effect and register the rights assigned herein (including to execute, acknowledge, and deliver such other documents and take such other actions as may be reasonably required), provide testimony, and, in general, provide all lawful cooperation reasonably requested by Assignee to prosecute and enforce the Assigned Patent Rights, and to carry out and fulfill the purposes and intent of this Patent Assignment of the Assigned Patent Rights.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 046737 FRAME: 0083

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed or caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

> ASSIGNOR: EON LABS, INC.

ame: Michelle Quinn

Title: Vice President, General Counsel, North America

ASSIGNEE:

SANDOZ INC.

Name: Julia Pike

Vitle: Vice President of IP, North

America

WITNESSES AS TO BOTH BY:

Name

Title: HONOUS of FOR BOOMS DEVELOP-Title:

Commercial Address: 50-2002 100

Mucour, Ma

WITNESSES AS TO BOTH BY:

Billio Evans ME Name:

Nationality:

Commercial Address:

Sandez Inc

College Rà

[Patent Assignment-Signature Page]

EXECUTION VERSION

SCHEDULE A ASSIGNED PATENT RIGHTS

United States Patent No. 9,029,607

United States Patent No. REDACTED

United States Patent Application No. 13/811305

United States Patent Application No. REDACTED

Canadian Patent No. REDACTED

Canadian Patent No. REDACTED

Canadian Patent No. REDACTED

Canadian Patent Application No. REDACTED

Canadian Patent Application No. REDACTED

Canadian Patent Application No. REDACTED

PATENT REEL: 046737 FRAME: 0085

RECORDED: 08/29/2018